A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD
COVERED APRIL 1,2010 TO JUNE 30, 2010 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during Second Quarter of 2010:

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 9:00-10:00 PM
FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Saturday & Sunday, 9:00-9:30 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-10:00 AM (April & May)
FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 8:00-9:00 AM (June)

AMERICA’S MOST WANTED (Network/Public Affairs) Televised Saturdays 8:00-9:00 PM
AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:00-6:30 AM

FIRST BUSINESS(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:30-7:00 AM



The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified.
This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

How Fmergency Management Crews keep citizens safe when

Farmer’s discuss this years crop expectations and the future of

Cedar Rapids City Manager is fired by the City Couneil.

Problems for farmers given the current wet weather and the

Mark Becker receives life in prison for the shooting death of

Problems of control burns in spring time getting out of control.

Czech & Slovak Museum reopens in Cedar Rapids after the

QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KI'XA-TV 2™ Quarter 2010
ISSUE DESCRIPTION: PROGRAM SEGMENT: DATE/TIME: DURATION: DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:
1. Healthcare Local News 4-6-10 52
dealing with severe weather,
2, Healthcare Local News 4-6-10 22 Towa’s Oldest woman passes away in Ames.
3 Healthcare Local News 4-9-10 2:10 Quality of Life issues are discussed in Dubuque.
4, Economic Growth Local News 4-12-10 2:09
farming.
5. Economic Growth Local News 4-12-10 2:02
6. Environmental Concerns Local News 4-13-10 42
outlook for this seasons harvest.
7. Police/Courts Local News 4-14-10 4:05
Applington-Parkersburg coach Ed Thomas,
8. Education/Children Local News 4-14-10 2:00 Texting troubles in schools for teachers and students.
9, Environmental Concerns Local News 4-16-10 1:47
10. Economic Growth Local News 4-17-10 2:09
floods of 2008,
11. Environmental Concerns Local News 4-18-10 2:08

Midwest Meteor is seen from Cedar Rapids.



12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

21,

22,

23,

Education Children

Environmental Concerns

Economic Growth

Healthcare

Police/Courts

Healthcare

Police/Courts

Education/Children

EBconomic Growth

Econemic Growth

Education/Children

Education/Children

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

4-19-10

4-20-10

4-21-10

4-21-10

4-21-10

4.22-10

4-24-10

4-26-10

4-27-10

4-28-10

4-28-10

4-28-10

135

35

2:49

:55

2:40

2:16

1:35

42

2:45

125

1:30

1:45

Anamosa School Board is trying to build a new middle school
without voter approval. In January the ceiling fell at the
school with several arcas of the school deemed unsafe.

Waterloo city leaders are hoping to tear down the former
Chamberlain Manufacturing site, but the site is filled with

asbestos and other toxic chemicals.

Millions of tax dollars may be spent on a new event center in
Cedar Rapids.

Whether its from a tanning bed or the actual sun, it turns out
tanning can be a danger in many ways.

A new task force has been formed in Cedar Rapids to
aggressively take down the most dangerous criminals.

Wellmark Healthcare of Iowa bans smoking by any of their
employees at the workplace.

Police break-up a Prostitution business in Dubuque.

26 teacher contracts are terminated in Cedar Rapids due to
declining enrollment.

Miltions of dollars are going to Linn County to move back
into the flood zone,

{owans are {urning to their local farmer’s markets for fresh
Truits and veggies,

Story looks and the benefit of cutting above-the-line school
employees vs, below-the-line teachers to save money.

New lowa law requires kids under 18 to wear their seatbelts
in the backseat,



24,

25.

26.

27.

28.

29,

30.

31,

32.

33.

34,

33,

36.

37.

38.

39.

Police/Courts

Police/Courts

Environmental Concerns

Economic Growth

Healthcare

Environmental Concerns
Education/Children

Environmental Concerns

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Education/Children
Education/Children

Environmental Concerns

Healthcare

Police/Courts

Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

4-29-10

4-30-10

4-30-10

5-3-10

5-3-10

5-4-10

5-7-10

5-11-10

5-12-10

5-12-10

5-13-10

5-14-10

5-14-10

5-17-10

5-17-10

5-18-10

2:05

2:00

2:40

150

5:05

230

2:30

127

22

1:15

45

2:12

135

1:20

2:10

50

Cedar Rapids man is shot and the shooter is still out there,
How the new gun law changes how people can carry guns.

Hlegal dump site is cleaned up in Cedar Rapids, based on a
previous story. )

Where is the money from the billion dollar tobacco settlement
received by the State of [owa.

Follow up to tobacco settlement story.
Volcano in Iceland causes airline shutdowns & delays.
Changing school lines in Jowa Clity also affect sports.

Clean-up at the Farmstead Foods meat packing plant in
Cedar Rapids continues.

Eastern fowa Doctor lies about being attached in Chicago.
Cedar Rapids old public library site is on the market,

Cedar Rapids Police Officer hurt in the line of duty is getting
a purple heart.

Waterloo School District is trying to secure schools.
Two Waterloo kindergarteners walk away from school.

Tick and Mosquito season is here and so is the West Nile
Yirus and Lyme Disease.

New exam in Cedar Rapids to detect oral cancer.

Rape suspect is released from hospital.



40.

41,

42.

43.

44,

43,

46.

47,

48,

49,

50,

5,

52,

53.

54.

55.

56.

Education/Children
Economic Growth

Healthcare

Environmental Concerns

Education/Children

Healthcare

Economic Growth
Police/Courts

Economic Growth
Police/Courts
Environmental Concerns
Heal(hcare
Education/Children

Education/Children

Healthcare
Healthcare

Education/Children

Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News
Local News
Local News
Local News
Local News
Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News

Local News

5-18-10

5-19-10

5-19-10

5-21-10

5-26-10

5-26-10

5-26-10

5-27-10

5-27-10

3-28-10

5-28-10

5-31-10

6-5-10

6-5-10

6-6-10

6-8-10

6-10-10

1:30

50

47

124

2:15

2:05

2:20

55

55

50

22

32

120

50

Dalai Lama visits Eastern Iowa.
TPI in Newton plans to cut jobs.

Towa Board of Medicine allows purchase of birih control
pills without seeing a doctor directly.

Oil drenched sea turtles are found in gulf.

Waterloo’s new school dress code; parents say the childrens
freedom of expression will suffer.

New PCI Doctor complex coming to Cedar Rapids.
Patkersburg two years afier the tornado,

18 year old Dubuque resident is stabbed.

Unemployment benefits are extended for the unemployed,
Police are searching for a Waterloo Bank Robber.
Anhydrous leak leads to evacuation of section of town.
Child is burnt from slide in playground, due to sun.

60 free bikes are given to needy kids in Cedar Rapids.

Students from Cedar Rapids build a house to learn building
trade.

Weight Watchers “Walk It” Challenge comes to Cedar Rapids.
Medicare recipients in Towa are targets of scams,

Three crashes in three days all involve High School and
College students.



57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62,

63.

64.

65.

60.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

Education/Children

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Healthcare

Education/Children

Environmental Concerns

Healthcare

Economic Growth

Police/Courts

Healthcare

Police/Courts

Environmental Concerns

Environmental Concerns

Police/Courts

Economic Growth

Local News
Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News
Local News
Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

Local News

FLocal News

Local News

6-10-10

6-11-10

6-13-10

6-14-10

6-14-10

6-15-10

6-15-10

6-16-10

6-16-10

6-20-10

6-22-10

6-23-10

6-24-10

6-25-10

6-25-10

36

2:00

2:40

120

20

32

120

29

1:54

25

2:07

45

2:11

27

2:05

12-year old boy is atrested for pushing teacher,
Speed camera’s on [-380 become active,
Scars of the flood of 2008 still remain in Cedar Rapids.

Cancer survivors are not getling medical care because they
can’t afford it.

Two Cedar Rapids high schools are listed as best in the state.
Emerald Ash Bore is found in Allamakee County.
Doctors recommend physical activity for cancer patients.

Jeff Pomeranz, is the candidate for Cedar Rapids City
Manager.

Waterloo liquor store is robbed, clerk shoots and kills both
robbers,

Medical marijuana coming to Iowa.

Andrew woman is arrested for drowning her adopted 4-year
old son,

Corp of Engineers say Cedar Rapids “Cost Benefit Ratio” is
not high enough in flood zone to warrant protection plan.

Flash floods drive Dumont residents from homes.

30 years in prison for a man who shot a Waterloo Police
Officer.

More money is available from flood victims,



72,

73,

74.

75,

76.

Environmental Concerns Local News

Environmental Concerns Local News

Economic Growth Local News
Police/Courts Local News
Economic Growth Local News

6-26-10

6-27-10

6-29-10

6-30-10

6-30-10

25

30

25

1:10

2:00

Dubuque museum presents strong message about the oil
spill in the Gulf of Mexico.

Dumont residents brace for more flooding.
No more flood victims are living in FEMA homes,
Cell Phone ban in Dubuque and throughout the state.

Watchdog group for Cedar Rapids says city is using
flood money for wrong purpose.

KTFXA-TYV Second Generation of Towa Q2 2010



