

A LIST OF SIGNIFICANT PROBLEMS AND SIGNIFICANT RESPONSIVE PROGRAMMING DURING PERIOD COVERED APRIL 1, 2010 TO JUNE 30, 2010 BY KFXA-TV, CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA.

## Public affairs and news programming televised by KFXA-TV during Second Quarter of 2010:

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Monday through Friday, 9:00-10:00 PM

FOX NEWS AT 9 (Local/News) Televised Saturday & Sunday, 9:00-9:30 PM

FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 9:00-10:00 AM (April & May) FOX NEWS SUNDAY (Network/News) Televised Sundays 8:00-9:00 AM (June)

AMERICA'S MOST WANTED (Network/Public Affairs) Televised Saturdays 8:00-9:00 PM

AG DAY(Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:00-6:30 AM

FIRST BUSINESS (Syndicated/Public Affairs) Televised Monday through Friday 6:30-7:00 AM

The following is a list of some of the more significant community issues addressed by KFXA-TV for the quarter specified.

This listing is by no means complete, nor is the order in which these issues appear, intended to imply any degree of priority or significance of the issues.

## **QUARTERLY ISSUES/PROGRAMS FOR KFXA-TV** 2<sup>nd</sup> Quarter 2010

	ISSUE DESCRIPTION:	PROGRAM SEGMENT:	DATE/TIME:	DURATION:	DESCRIPTION OF SEGMENT:
1.	Healthcare	Local News	4-6-10	:52	How Emergency Management Crews keep citizens safe when dealing with severe weather.
2.	Healthcare	Local News	4-6-10	:22	Iowa's Oldest woman passes away in Ames.
3.	Healthcare	Local News	4-9-10	2:10	Quality of Life issues are discussed in Dubuque.
4.	Economic Growth	Local News	4-12-10	2:09	Farmer's discuss this years crop expectations and the future of farming.
5.	Economic Growth	Local News	4-12-10	2:02	Cedar Rapids City Manager is fired by the City Council,
6.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	4-13-10	:42	Problems for farmers given the current wet weather and the outlook for this seasons harvest.
7.	Police/Courts	Local News	4-14-10	4:05	Mark Becker receives life in prison for the shooting death of Applington-Parkersburg coach Ed Thomas.
8.	Education/Children	Local News	4-14-10	2:00	Texting troubles in schools for teachers and students.
9.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	4-16-10	1:47	Problems of control burns in spring time getting out of control.
10.	Economic Growth	Local News	4-17-10	2:09	Czech & Slovak Museum reopens in Cedar Rapids after the floods of 2008.
11.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	4-18-10	2:08	Midwest Meteor is seen from Cedar Rapids.

12.	Education Children	Local News	4-19-10	:35	Anamosa School Board is trying to build a new middle school without voter approval. In January the ceiling fell at the school with several areas of the school deemed unsafe.
13.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	4-20-10	:35	Waterloo city leaders are hoping to tear down the former Chamberlain Manufacturing site, but the site is filled with asbestos and other toxic chemicals.
14.	Economic Growth	Local News	4-21-10	2:49	Millions of tax dollars may be spent on a new event center in Cedar Rapids.
15.	Healthcare	Local News	4-21-10	:55	Whether its from a tanning bed or the actual sun, it turns out tanning can be a danger in many ways.
16.	Police/Courts	Local News	4-21-10	2:40	A new task force has been formed in Cedar Rapids to aggressively take down the most dangerous criminals.
17.	Healthcare	Local News	4-22-10	2:16	Wellmark Healthcare of Iowa bans smoking by any of their employees at the workplace.
18.	Police/Courts	Local News	4-24-10	1:35	Police break-up a Prostitution business in Dubuque.
19.	Education/Children	Local News	4-26-10	:42	26 teacher contracts are terminated in Cedar Rapids due to declining enrollment.
20.	Economic Growth	Local News	4-27-10	2:45	Millions of dollars are going to Linn County to move back into the flood zone.
21.	Economic Growth	Local News	4-28-10	:25	Iowans are turning to their local farmer's markets for fresh fruits and veggies.
22.	Education/Children	Local News	4-28-10	1:30	Story looks and the benefit of cutting above-the-line school employees vs. below-the-line teachers to save money.
23.	Education/Children	Local News	4-28-10	1:45	New Iowa law requires kids under 18 to wear their seatbelts in the backseat.

24.	Police/Courts	Local News	4-29-10	2:05	Cedar Rapids man is shot and the shooter is still out there.
25.	Police/Courts	Local News	4-30-10	2:00	How the new gun law changes how people can carry guns.
26.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	4-30-10	2:40	Illegal dump site is cleaned up in Cedar Rapids, based on a previous story.
27.	Economic Growth	Local News	5-3-10	:50	Where is the money from the billion dollar tobacco settlement received by the State of Iowa.
28.	Healthcare	Local News	5-3-10	5:05	Follow up to tobacco settlement story.
29.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	5-4-10	:30	Volcano in Iceland causes airline shutdowns & delays.
30.	Education/Children	Local News	5-7-10	2:30	Changing school lines in Iowa City also affect sports.
31.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	5-11-10	:27	Clean-up at the Farmstead Foods meat packing plant in Cedar Rapids continues.
32.	Police/Courts	Local News	5-12-10	:22	Eastern Iowa Doctor lies about being attached in Chicago.
33.	Economic Growth	Local News	5-12-10	1:15	Cedar Rapids old public library site is on the market.
34.	Police/Courts	Local News	5-13-10	:45	Cedar Rapids Police Officer hurt in the line of duty is getting a purple heart.
35.	Education/Children	Local News	5-14-10	2:12	Waterloo School District is trying to secure schools.
36.	Education/Children	Local News	5-14-10	:35	Two Waterloo kindergarteners walk away from school.
37.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	5-17-10	1:20	Tick and Mosquito season is here and so is the West Nile Virus and Lyme Disease.
38.	Healthcare	Local News	5-17-10	2:10	New exam in Cedar Rapids to detect oral cancer.
39.	Police/Courts	Local News	5-18-10	:50	Rape suspect is released from hospital.

•

40.	Education/Children	Local News	5-18-10	1:30	Dalai Lama visits Eastern Iowa.
41.	Economic Growth	Local News	5-19-10	:50	TPI in Newton plans to cut jobs.
42.	Healthcare	Local News	5-19-10	:47	Iowa Board of Medicine allows purchase of birth control pills without seeing a doctor directly.
43.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	5-21-10	:24	Oil drenched sea turtles are found in gulf.
44.	Education/Children	Local News	5-26-10	2:15	Waterloo's new school dress code; parents say the childrens freedom of expression will suffer.
45.	Healthcare	Local News	5-26-10	2:05	New PCI Doctor complex coming to Cedar Rapids.
46.	Economic Growth	Local News	5-26-10	2:20	Parkersburg two years after the tornado.
47.	Police/Courts	Local News	5-27-10	1:10	18 year old Dubuque resident is stabbed.
48.	Economic Growth	Local News	5-27-10	:40	Unemployment benefits are extended for the unemployed.
49.	Police/Courts	Local News	5-28-10	1:10	Police are searching for a Waterloo Bank Robber.
50.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	5-28-10	:55	Anhydrous leak leads to evacuation of section of town.
51.	Healthcare	Local News	5-31-10	:55	Child is burnt from slide in playground, due to sun.
52.	Education/Children	Local News	6-5-10	:50	60 free bikes are given to needy kids in Cedar Rapids.
53.	Education/Children	Local News	6-5-10	:22	Students from Cedar Rapids build a house to learn building trade.
54.	Healthcare	Local News	6-6-10	:32	Weight Watchers "Walk It" Challenge comes to Cedar Rapids.
55.	Healthcare	Local News	6-8-10	:20	Medicare recipients in Iowa are targets of scams.
56.	Education/Children	Local News	6-10-10	:50	Three crashes in three days all involve High School and College students.

.

57.	Education/Children	Local News	6-10-10	:36	12-year old boy is arrested for pushing teacher.
58.	Police/Courts	Local News	6-11-10	2:00	Speed camera's on I-380 become active.
59.	Economic Growth	Local News	6-13-10	2:40	Scars of the flood of 2008 still remain in Cedar Rapids.
60.	Healthcare	Local News	6-14-10	:20	Cancer survivors are not getting medical care because they can't afford it.
61.	Education/Children	Local News	6-14-10	:20	Two Cedar Rapids high schools are listed as best in the state.
62.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	6-15-10	:32	Emerald Ash Bore is found in Allamakee County.
63.	Healthcare	Local News	6-15-10	:20	Doctors recommend physical activity for cancer patients.
64.	Economic Growth	Local News	6-16-10	:29	Jeff Pomeranz is the candidate for Cedar Rapids City Manager.
65.	Police/Courts	Local News	6-16-10	1:54	Waterloo liquor store is robbed, clerk shoots and kills both robbers.
66.	Healthcare	Local News	6-20-10	:25	Medical marijuana coming to Iowa.
67.	Police/Courts	Local News	6-22-10	2:07	Andrew woman is arrested for drowning her adopted 4-year old son.
68.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	6-23-10	:45	Corp of Engineers say Cedar Rapids "Cost Benefit Ratio" is not high enough in flood zone to warrant protection plan.
69.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	6-24-10	2:11	Flash floods drive Dumont residents from homes.
70.	Police/Courts	Local News	6-25-10	:27	30 years in prison for a man who shot a Waterloo Police Officer.
71.	Economic Growth	Local News	6-25-10	2:05	More money is available from flood victims.

72.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	6-26-10	:25	Dubuque museum presents strong message about the oil spill in the Gulf of Mexico.
73.	Environmental Concerns	Local News	6-27-10	:30	Dumont residents brace for more flooding.
74.	Economic Growth	Local News	6-29-10	:25	No more flood victims are living in FEMA homes.
75.	Police/Courts	Local News	6-30-10	1:10	Cell Phone ban in Dubuque and throughout the state.
76.	Economic Growth	Local News	6-30-10	2:00	Watchdog group for Cedar Rapids says city is using flood money for wrong purpose.

KFXA-TV Second Generation of Iowa Q2 2010